ONE HUNDRED FIFTH LEGISLATURE

SECOND SESSION

LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 344

Introduced by Linehan, 39.

WHEREAS, the Douglas County West Community Schools Robotics Team, Fuzzy Wuzzy 2.0, has achieved international recognition by winning the 2017 World Robot Conference Championship in Beijing; and

WHEREAS, Coach Dan Maline and team members Troy Ogden, Jay Goldapp, Dillon Saathoff, and Avery Hoffman endeavored to achieve a long-held goal to compete in an international competition; and

WHEREAS, Team Fuzzy Wuzzy 2.0 competed against 46 teams from across the globe; and

WHEREAS, all of the members of Team Fuzzy Wuzzy 2.0 worked together to succeed in their goals, leaving the competition not only as the best team in the United States, but as the best overall; and

WHEREAS, their fellow students and community have recognized and rallied around these students to honor their achievement; and

WHEREAS, the Legislature recognizes the accomplishments of Team Fuzzy Wuzzy 2.0 and the success they have brought their country, state, community, and school.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED FIFTH LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, SECOND SESSION:

- 1. That the Legislature congratulates the Douglas County West Community Schools Robotics Team, Team Fuzzy Wuzzy 2.0, on their victory in the 2017 World Robot Conference Championship.
- 2. That copies of this resolution be sent to the Douglas County West Community Schools Robotics Team, Coach Dan Maline, and Team Fuzzy Wuzzy 2.0 members Troy Ogden, Jay Goldapp, Dillon Saathoff, and Avery Hoffman.